No. 292.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 111 AND LAWS 7 OF 1949 AND 8 OF 1956.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Pano Pyrgos, Kato Pyrgos and Piyenia "Katouris River", in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF PANO PYRGOS, KATO PYRGOS AND PIYENIA "KATOURIS RIVER".

Rules.

P.I.: 358/1953.

These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Pano Pyrgos, Kato Pyrgos and Piyenia "Katouris River" (Amendment) Rules, 1960, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Pano Pyrgos, Kato Pyrgos and Piyenia "Katouris River" Rules 1953 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Rules") and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Pano Pyrgos, Kato Pyrgos and Piyenia "Katouris River" Rules 1953 and 1960.

- 2. Rule 4 (3) of the Principal Rules is hereby deleted and substituted by the following Rule:—
 - "The Treasurer shall receive a remuneration of three per centum of all rates and charges collected by him as in paragraph (1) hereof: Provided that he shall be paid such of his out of pocket expenses as may be sanctioned by the Committee".
- 3. Rule 15 of the Principal Rules is hereby deleted and substituted by the following Rule:—
 - "The Committee shall distribute the water from time to time to every proprietor appearing on the list prepared under Rule 5 in proportion to the number of donums of land to be irrigated by each proprietor having due regard to the quantity of water available".

(M.I. 1221/59.)

293.

THE STREETS AND BUILDINGS REGULATION LAW. CAP. 165 AND LAWS 10 OF 1950, 44 OF 1954, 18 OF 1955, 12 OF 1957 AND 14 OF 1959.

Notice under Section 17 (7).

With reference to the notice published under No. 487 in the Gazette of 14th May, 1959, it is hereby notified for general information that, after considering the plans and specifications concerning all the streets set out in the Schedule to the aforementioned notice and objections made, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to approve the plans and specifications concerning the streets enumerated under column (1) to the extent shown under column (2) of the Schedule hereto.

2. The plans and specifications in respect of the streets set out in the Schedule hereto shall, subject to the conditions shown under column (2)

Prograf for the charge of the contract for the contract of the contract of the contract of the contract for the contract of th

of the Schedule, be binding on the appropriate authority for the area of the Municipal Corporation of Limassol and upon all owners affected.

Schedule.

(1)		(2)	
Name of Street	I	Extent of approval	
Canning (Part I) Canning (Part II) Pindos (Part)	}	Approved absolutely.	-
		(M I 23/59/5	5